
Landscape edging products for clubhouses,  

golf refuges, driving ranges or driveways

Edgin� For Golf Courts

Via昀氀ex®

Lima昀氀ex®

Corti昀氀ex®
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Zwei Profi lhöhen: 97 und 150 mm

Hohe Stabilität durch spezielle 
Profi lierung

Flexibel und leicht zu Bögen, 
Rundungen oder Ecken biegbar

Zeit sparende, einfache
Verlegung und Verbindung

Einfaches Kürzen und kein 
Nachverzinken bei Schneidarbeiten

Wasser sparende Beet-
bewässerung durch Reduzierung
des Seitenabfl usses

Vereinfachte Randpfl ege 
durch weniger Unterwurzelung 
und Überwucherung

Korrosionsbeständige und
recyclebare Aluminiumlegierung

Viafl ex, die leichte und vielseitig einsetzbare Rasenkante und Beeteinfassung kommt überall dort zum Einsatz, wo 
Flächen sauber und pfl egeleicht voneinander abgegrenzt werden sollen. Es vereint Flexibilität bei der Formbar-
keit mit einer hohen Stabilität, so dass der Einsatzbereich von wassergebundenen Wegedecken über Kieswege, 
Stein- und Natursteinwege, Asphaltwege bis hin zu Beet- und Rasenbegrenzungen und Dachbegrünungen reicht. 
Die Weg- und Beetbegrenzung Viafl ex® lässt sich schnell, Material sparend und ohne Spezialwerkzeug in jeder 
beliebigen Form verlegen. Die besondere Profi lierung sorgt nicht nur für eine hohe Widerstandsfähigkeit, sie 
ermöglicht darüber hinaus die einfache Verbindung der Profi le ohne Schrauben oder Nieten. Sanfte Rundungen 
gewährleisten einen gefahrlosen Umgang bei der Verlegung und späteren Pfl ege. Ein umfangreiches Zubehör-
programm rundet das Sortiment ab und lässt bei der Gestaltung größtmögliche Kreativität zu.

Werkstoff: 
Oberfl äche: 
Abmessungen:

Erdnagel: 

Profi lhaltewinkel:

Stoßverbinder: 

Eckelemente:

Erdnägel:

T-Elemente:

Bögen:

(zu den Art.-Nr. N: naturfarben silbergrau, E: schwarz eloxiert, ... Kennung für Lieferlängen)

Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie auf unserer Internetseite. In Ergänzung zu diesem Produktdatenblatt fi nden
Sie dort zusätzlich Anwendungsbeispiele, Ausschreibungstexte, Artikelnummern und Referenzobjekte.
Änderungen im Sinne des technischen Fortschritts vorbehalten.

Stoßverbinder Eckelement T-Elemente Erdnagel Profi lhaltewinkel

Aluminium der Legierung EN AW-6060
naturfarben silbergrau oder schwarz eloxiert, E6/C35 (97 mm Höhe)
Profi lhöhe:
Lieferlängen: 

Oberfl äche:
Ausführung:
Oberfl äche:
Ausführung:

Ein Stoßverbinder wird empfohlen, wenn eine plane Sichtfl äche (Stoß auf Stoß) bzw. in der 
Draufsicht eine Gerade gewünscht wird. Er endet ca. 8 mm unter der Oberkante der Profi l-
geraden und ist nach dem Einbau kaum mehr sichtbar. Stoßverbinder sind nicht zwingend 
notwendig, da sich die Profi lenden auch durch Ineinanderschieben verbinden lassen.
Oberfl äche:

90° und 270° (Außen- und Innenecken), Sonderfertigungen möglich,
Schenkellänge ca. 75 + 75 mm (Art.-Nr. EV10N... /EV10E... bzw. EV15N...)

Erdnägel geben den Profi len zusätzlichen seitlichen Halt und beugen in betoniertem 
Zustand dem Diebstahl in öffentlichen Anlagen vor. 

paarweise lieferbar als linkes und rechtes Element ca. 75 + 75 + 75 mm
(Art.-Nr. TV10N75 bzw. TV15N75)
Bei Profi lhöhe 97 mm maschinell vorgefertigt für Ø 500 und 1.000 mm
(offener Vollkreis) und Ø 1.500 mm (zwei ineinander schiebbare Halbkreise).
Lieferung inkl. einem oder zwei Stoßverbindern. Das Profi l kann für Radien
ab ca. 1.500 mm auch selbst vor Ort gebogen werden (Art.-Nr. B10N...).

97 und 150 mm
2.500 und 5.000 mm (Art.-Nr. P10N.../P10E... bzw. P15N...)

naturfarben silbergrau
Länge: 300 oder 400 mm (Art.-Nr. EN30 bzw. EN40)
naturfarben silbergrau
H/L/B = 25/65/80 mm oder 25/65/30 mm,
mit Rundloch Ø 7,5 mm für Stahlnägel oder Schrauben
(Art.-Nr. PH80 bzw. PH30)

naturfarben silbergrau oder schwarz eloxiert, E6/C35 (97 mm Höhe)
100 mm (Art.-Nr. V10N10/V10E10 bzw. V15N10)
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Applications

 Ì Path limitations

 Ì Lawn edges
 Ì Flowerbed enclosures

 Ì Roof gardens

Technical data

Material:  EN AW-6060  

 Aluminium alloy 

Surface:  Natural silver grey   
 colour or anodized   

 black, E6/C35 

 (97 mm height)

Dimensions:   

Pro昀椀le height: 97 and 150 mm 

Delivery length: 2,500 and 
5,000 mm (product no. P10N.../
P10E... or P15N...)

The special, light pro昀椀le ViaFlex® is used whenever it is necessary to 

make a clear delimitation between two areas. 

It is easy to clean and keep it clean. It combines 昀氀exible plasticity with 
high stability so that it can be employed for water-bound path surfaces 
as well as gravel walks, stone and natural stone paths, asphalt roads, 
昀氀owerbed enclosures, lawn limitations and roof greenings.

The ViaFlex® with 97mm high pro昀椀le is a real eye-catcher that can 
rise above the earth surface. It is ideal to create strong, reliable root 
barriers.

The ViaFlex® pathway and 昀氀owerbed edging is highly material-e昀케cient. 
It is designed to be easily and quickly installed in any shape without 
special tools; arches and freeforms can be formed without special tools 
from a radius of approx. 1.5 metres. 

Its distinct pro昀椀le does not only make the product very robust; the 
sections can be easily connected without any bolts or studs. Smooth 
curves ensure safe handling during installation as well as  
for subsequent maintenance work.

The product range is rounded o昀昀 by a comprehensive accessory 
programme for maximum design creativity.

Via昀氀ex® / Via昀氀ex® Basic



qualityedging.com

Applications

 Ì Edging for terraces and eaves
 Ì Driveways

 Ì Path boundaries

 Ì Pavement boundary 昀椀xations
 Ì Enclosures of lawn, 昀氀owerbeds 
and lawn-grating slabs

 Ì Roof greening

Technical data

Material:  EN AW-6060  

 Aluminium alloy 

Surface:  Natural silver grey  
 colour 

 (97 mm height)
Dimensions:   

Pro昀椀le height: 55, 120 and 200 mm 

Pro昀椀le thickness: 5.5 and 10 mm  
Delivery length: 2,500 & 5,000 mm  
(product # P55N…/P12N… or 
P20N…) 

With its smooth and clear structure, the robust supporting board 
LimaFlex® is best suited for pathway limitations and pavement boundary 
昀椀xations. The pro昀椀le to patio and walkway slabs, stone pavement, 
gravel and grit as well as lawn-grating slabs gives the necessary lateral 
support. The pro昀椀le is also suitable for the limitation of asphalt areas. 
As a lawn edge, it serves as boundary for lawns and 昀氀owerbeds. Using 
pro昀椀les of 55 mm and 120 mm with water 昀氀ow thought openings as well 
as 90° pro昀椀le anchors the supporting board is also perfectly suited for 
roof greening. It can be installed below the surface, 昀氀ush 昀椀tting or a bit 
above. Arches and freeforms can be formed without special tools from 
a radius of approx. 1.5 metres Pro昀椀les of the LimaFlex® 200 series are 
molded in segments ex works. 

Special concrete/earth anchors will hold the pro昀椀le in place, even under 
heavy conditions. Pro昀椀le and concrete/earth anchors are also used 
to quickly and tidily connect the pro昀椀les (20 and/or 30 mm each that 
are inserted into both pro昀椀le ends). For 120 and 200 mm pro昀椀les, an 
additional butt connector is used at the top edge of the pro昀椀le. 

Lima昀氀ex® 

Pro昀椀le 120 mm with 
concrete-/earth-anchor 

and connector

Pro昀椀le 120 mm with 
90° pro昀椀le-anchor and 

connector

Pro昀椀le 200 mm with 
concrete-/ earth-anchor 

and connector

Arc segment 200 mm 
with concrete-/earth-

anchor

Corner element 55 mm Pro昀椀le with water 昀氀ow-
through openings

90°-pro昀椀le anchor Pro昀椀le with concrete/
ground anchor



qualityedging.com

Applications

 Ì Driveways

 Ì Path boundaries

 Ì Pavement edging
 Ì Edging of lawn beds, lawn grids 
and grave 昀椀elds 

Technical data

Material:  Corten steel,    

 S355J2W,  
 lasered 

Surface:  Bright rolled,  
 delayed rusting
Dimensions:   

Pro昀椀le height: 105 mm, 160 m  
and 300 mm 

Pro昀椀le thickness: 3 mm (105 mm +  
160 mm) and 5 mm (300 mm) 
Delivery length: 2,400 mm 
(product no. C105N24, C160N24 
or C300N24)

The Corti昀氀ex® lawn edges and path boundaries provide individual and 
attractive options for a clean, permanent and appealing separation of 
the di昀昀erent landscaping materials with a warm patina (rust) colour. 

A high stability with massive concrete and ground anchors, a hole 
pattern in the pro昀椀les supporting individual tailoring are standard 
features of this system. Pro昀椀les of 

 105 mm or 160 mm high and 3 mm thick and 
 of 300 mm high and 5 mm thick

can be installed in such a way that the upper edge is visible to create  
an overall visually appealing, decorative look. 

Only a spanner is required for installation. The M8 round-head screws 
with square neck as well as the washers and nuts are made of V2A 
stainless steel. Without any special tool, the concrete and ground 
anchors as well as corner elements and connectors are screwed to the 

pro昀椀le straights at the prefabricated connecting screw holes.

In addition to 90° corner elements, 45° and 90° connectors are 
available to create T-shapecd constructions and slopes. The Corti昀氀ex® 

pro昀椀les are supplied as bright-rolled Corten steel (S355J2W). It takes 
several weeks for the desired noble patina layer to appear and about 
one year for the 昀椀nal surface characteristics to be established. 

Corti昀氀ex® 

corten-steel

straight pro昀椀le joint connectorconcrete/ground anchor 90° corner element, 

screw
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Reducing Maintenance and Irrigation  

By Limiting Water Runo昀昀     

Quality 
IIs  

Sustainable


